John Vellone T: 416-367-6730 jvellone@blg.com

Colm Boyle T: 416-367-7273 cboyle@blg.com

## File No. 99576.89

April 6, 2023

## **BY RESS and EMAIL**

registrar@oeb.ca

Ms. Nancy Marconi Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi:

## Re: Elexicon Energy Inc. ("Elexicon") Application for 2023 Distribution Rates and Incremental Capital Funding ("Application") Ontario Energy Board ("OEB") File Number: EB-2022-0024 Oral Hearing – Transcript Corrections

Enclosed at Appendix A please find Elexicon's transcript corrections from the Oral Hearing held on March 31, 2023.

An electronic copy of this letter has been submitted using the OEB's Regulatory Electronic Submission System.

Yours truly,

Vellone

John Vellone

cc: EB-2022-0024 Parties

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 22 Adelaide Street West Toronto ON M5H 4E3 Canada T 416-367-6000 F 416-367-6749 bla.com





Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
1	109	27	Vetsis	Replace Stephen instead of Steven
1	110	26	Thompson	Replace "SNC Electric" with "S&C Electric"
1	111	20	Eleosida	Replace "EnerCan" with "NRCAN"
1	113	6-7	Vetsis	Replace "out of EnerCan funding" with "net of NRCAN funding"
1	114	9-13	Vetsis	Everything should be in quotes starting from "the OEB's role" through to "from the OEB".
1	117	13	Vetsis	Replace "reduction deferral" with "reduction / deferral"
1	118	21	Vetsis	Replace "renew" with "run new"
1	126	13	Vetsis	Replace "22.60" with "2260"
1	134	21-22	Eleosida	Replace "IR SEC 2022" with "IR SEC 22"
1	136	24	Vetsis	Replace "communicated use of" with "communicated view of"
1	137	16	Thompson	Replace "[audio dropout]" with "VVO"
1	145	14	Thompson	Replace "VA" with "DA"
1	145	15	Thompson	replace "table space" with "table stakes"
1	146	7-11	Vetsis	Should be ED-1
1	157	11	Mandyam	Replace "Durham" with "DERMS"
1	159	7	Vetsis	Replace "my" with "any"
1	161	17	Thompson	Replace "show peak" with "shave peak"
1	162	6	Thompson	Replace "Durham" with "DERMS"
1	167	25	Eleosida	Replace " IRSE C 01" with " IR SEC 01"
1	171	21	Thompson	Replace "Triple E" with "IEEE"

## Appendix A – Transcript Corrections



Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
1	172	13-14	Thompson	Replace "[audio dropout]" with "nominal 120 volts"
1	172	25	Thompson	Add "and" in front of "in a number", should read "and in a number of"
1	173	5	Thompson	Replace "SETI-N" with "Sentient"
1	174	27	Thompson	Replace "distribution on emission system" with "distribution automation system"
1	176	6	Thompson	Replace "find the problem doesn't fix it" with "find the problem AND fix it"
1	179	25	Vetsis	Replace "IIRM" with "IRM"
1	194	14	Thompson	Replace "Durham" with "DERMS"
1	200	12	Vellone	Speaker should say Mr. Vetsis instead of Mr. Vellone
1	201	7	Thompson	Replace "Durham" with "DERMS"
1	201	10	Thompson	Replace "Durham" with "DERMS"
2	108- 109	28, 1	Thompson	Replace "there isn't a best practise" with "there isn't a best practise guide."
2	18-19	27, 28, 1, 2	Thompson	Entire section garbled, "Yes? Okay, sorry. What you are strike describing ask the function of a DERMS system. Batteries installed in a house, a 10-kilowatt peak battery (inaudible) 10-kilowatt-hour storage component" should be "What you are describing is the function of a DERMS system. A battery installed in a house, a 10- kilowatt peak battery, with a 10-kilowatt hours storage component"
2	5	17	Vetsis	Replace "noted" with "needed"
2	17	14	Martin- Sturmey	Replace "bulk bar" with "Volt-Var"
2	18	12	Martin- Sturmey	Replace "bulk bar optimization" with "volt-var optimization"
2	18	24	Thompson	Replace "Hello Justin" with "Hello Testing"



Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
2	19	26	Thompson	Replace "load curb" with "load curve"
2	26	17	Vetsis	Replace "it confuses the question" with "I'm confused by the question."
2	27	28	Vetsis	Replace "DEI" with "FEI"
2	28	14	Pollock	Should be Mr. Vellone
2	28	21	Boudhar	Replace "all the" by "Several"
2	32	9	Thompson	Replace "load [audio dropout]" with "load profile"
2	32	26	Vetsis	Replace "recollection" with "reduction"
2	36	25-26	Vetsis	These lines are attributed to Mr. Vetsis but are from Ms. Girvan.
2	40	19	Vetsis	Replace "updated" with "up to date"
2	55	6	Thompson	Replace "initial work was revealed" with "initial work was repealed"
2	57	19	Thompson	Replace "[audio dropout] receptacle" with "box or receptacle"
2	65	7	Vetsis	Missing this word "this" before probably
2	74	10	Vetsis	Replace "flown" with "flowed"
2	75	25	Vetsis	Replace "repairs" with "ratepayers"
2	77	24	Thompson	Replace "[audio dropout] " with "data you are referring to"
2	83	3	Martin- Sturmey	"enabling DERs did at Q1" should say " enabling DERs is one"
2	85	12	Vetsis	Missing "and" between safety reliability
2	91	20	Martin- Sturmey	"bio-directional" should say "bidirectional"



Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
2	93	4	Thompson	Replace "rooftop solar MBEs," with "rooftop solar with BESS,"
2	93	4	Thompson	"solar MBEs" should say "solar PVs"
2	93	8	Thompson	"NVA" should say "MVA"
2	93	11	Thompson	"MDA" should say "MVA"
2	94	20-21	Thompson	Replace "5-, hundred-million dollar" with "50 to 100 Million dollar"
2	98	16	MR. POLLOCK	Speaker should be Mr. Vellone
2	98	18	MR. POLLOCK	Speaker should be Mr. Vellone
2	98	23	MR. POLLOCK	Speaker should be Mr. Vellone
2	98	28	MR. POLLOCK	Speaker should be Mr. Vellone
2	105	2	Vetsis	Replace "holders" with "orders"
2	106	15	Boudhar	Replace "227.6kV" with "27.6kV"
2	107	1	Thompson	Replace "So from METSCO" with "So, I am from METSCO"
2	117	9	Boudhar	Replace "minimum" with "maximum"
2	121	9	Boudhar	replace "Audio dropout" with "Trying to build lines to supply power to an urban development in a rural area where power or capacity does not exist"
2	121	15	Boudhar	replace "What" with "When"
2	121	17	Boudhar	replace "What" with "When"
2	121	18	Thompson	Add "out" as in "any one device will take OUT that customer"



Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
2	123	7	Thompson	Change "mean" to "means" as in "what this MEANS"
2	124	3	Thompson	Replace "I'm (audio dropout)" with "I'm looking for it"
2	127	21	Eleosida	Replace "DR" with "DER"
2	127	27	Eleosida	Replace "DR" with "DER"
2	132	11	Thompson	Add "law of" as in "the Law of Large Numbers"
2	135	13	Thompson	Replace "just [audio droput] flashing over" with "just an insullator flashing over"
2	137	13	Mandyam	replace "per-year" with "for your"
2	139	10	Thompson	Replace "life" with "my" as in "short my frustrating stonewalling"
2	153	12	Mandyam	replace "put in " with "placing in"
2	153	16	Mandyam	replace "another " with "another benefit."
2	159	21-26	Ms. Djurdjevic	<ul> <li>The order of the exchange was as follows:</li> <li>Ms. Djurdjevic: Do I understand correctly, I should say?</li> <li>That is what we mean by the term "dispatchable", that Elexicon controls it</li> <li>Mr. Martin-Sturmey: No, not sorry, no, not quite.</li> <li>Ms. Djurdjevic: or a party on its behalf.</li> <li>Mr. Martin-Sturmey: Yes, exactly.</li> <li>Someone is controlling it, not necessarily Elexicon.</li> </ul>
2	164	17	Martin- Sturmey	"Exhibit A 2.4" should say "Exhibit K 2.4"
2	168	21	Thompson	Replace "is [audio dropout]" with "is the notion that"
2	171	23	Vetsis	Replace "taking" with "undertaking"



Day	Page	Line	Witness / Speaker	Correction
2	173	21-22	Mandyam	replace "estimates at the send of " with "estimates that in the end are"
2	177	26	Thompson	Replace "CNI" with "C&I"
2	178	16	Vellone	Unidentified Speaker is "John Vellone"
2	184	11	Thompson	Move the hyphen "dispatch on-facility" becomes "dispatch-on facility"
2	184	12	Thompson	Move the hyphen "dispatch off-facility" becomes "dispatch-off facility"
2	185	8	Vetsis	Replace "changing" with "charging"